FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)
(g) Management assessed the recoverable amount of assets for which indicators of impairment exists as at 30 June 2019 and details of assessment have been

disclosed under note 27.

(h) Hierarchy level

Details of the Group’s and Company’s freehold land and building and information about the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

   THE GROUP
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

2019
Freehold land  -  2,900,893  -
Leasehold land improvement and buildings  -  -  12,299,760
Site improvements  -  -  484,585

 -  2,900,893  12,784,345
2018
Freehold land  -  3,048,750  -
Leasehold land improvement and buildings  -  -  12,710,285
Site improvements  -  -  516,834

 -  3,048,750  13,227,119

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the year.
(i) Bank borrowings are secured on fixed and floating charges on property, plant and equipment of the Group and the Company.

(j) The following summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in recurring level 3 fair value measurements:

Valuation technique and key inputs Sensitivity used Effect on fair value
2019 2018

Rs’000 Rs’000

Leasehold land improvement & buildings Depreciated replacement cost approach
1% increase in current cost
of replacing property

 122,998  127,103

1% decrease in current cost
of replacing property

 (122,998)  (127,103)

Site improvements Depreciated replacement cost approach
1% increase in current cost
of replacing property

 4,846  5,168

1% decrease in current cost
of replacing property

 (4,846)  (5,168)

6. OPERATING EQUIPMENT
THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2019 2018 2019 2018
Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

At 1 July  75,102  111,855  -  -
Additions  631  6,452  -  -
Usage  (32,677)  (43,166)  -  -
Retranslation difference  470  (39)  -  -
At 30 June  43,526  75,102  -  -

7. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Goodwill
Computer
software

Work in
progress Total(a) THE GROUP

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
COST
At 1 July 2017  1,922,247  170,994  4,697  2,097,938
Additions  -  18,830  -  18,830
Transfers  -  4,502  (4,502)  -
Retranslation difference  6,447  (2,685)  (21)  3,741
At 30 June 2018  1,928,694  191,641  174  2,120,509
Additions  -  4,057  -  4,057
Transfers  -  171  (171)  -
Impairment charges (note 27)  (1,732,532)  -  -  (1,732,532)
Disposal of subsidiary (note 34 (b))  (5,962)  (7,006)  -  (12,968)
Retranslation difference  34,816  (393)  (3)  34,420
At 30 June 2019  225,016  188,470  -  413,486

ACCUMULATED AMORTISATION
At 1 July 2017  -  83,192  -  83,192
Charge for the year  -  23,098  -  23,098
Retranslation difference  -  (2,592)  -  (2,592)
At 30 June 2018  -  103,698  -  103,698
Charge for the year  -  19,648  -  19,648
Disposal of subsidiary (note 34 (b))  -  (4,969)  -  (4,969)
Retranslation difference  -  (261)  -  (261)

At 30 June 2019  -  118,116  -  118,116

NET BOOK VALUE
At 30 June 2019  225,016  70,354  -  295,370
At 30 June 2018  1,928,694  87,943  174  2,016,811

(b) Goodwill has been allocated for impairment testing purposes to the following CGUs:

THE GROUP
2019 2018

Rs’000 Rs’000
Hotel property CGU - Property companies - Maldives  -  1,697,462
Hotel property CGU - Anahita Hotel Limited  223,689  223,689
Tour operator CGU  1,327  7,543

 225,016  1,928,694

Details of the impairment assessment of goodwill have been disclosed under note 27.

(c) THE COMPANY Computer
software

COST Rs’000

At 1 July 2017 and 1 July 2018  54,201
Additions  1,767
Transfer from subsidiary company  59,862
At 30 June 2019  115,830

ACCUMULATED AMORTISATION
At 1 July 2017  46,914
Charge for the year  4,983
At 1 July 2018  51,897
Charge for the year  10,028
At 30 June 2019  61,925

NET BOOK VALUE
At 30 June 2019  53,905
At 30 June 2018  2,304

S U N  L I M I T E DA N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9118 119

> NOTES TO THE F INANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

8. INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARIES
THE COMPANY 2019 2018
At valuation Rs’000 Rs’000
At 1 July,  18,736,976  15,203,355
Fair value adjustments  (3,172,645)  3,533,621
At 30 June,  15,564,331  18,736,976

The interest in subsidiaries are measured at fair value and are classified under level 3 of the fair value hierarchy and there has been no transfers between level 1
and 2 during the year. Fair value is estimated using discounted cash flows approach for operating companies and net assets basis for non-operating companies.
The discounted cash flows approach includes some assumptions that are not supportable by observable market prices or rates. See Note 4.2 for sensitivity analysis.

2019

Stated
capital

Proportion of
ownership interest

and voting rights held

Proportion of
ownership interests